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Chevron Products Company

) 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
April 25, 1997 Building L

San Raman, CA 94583
P.0. Box 6004
San Ramaon, CA 94583-0904

Mr. Scott Seery . Marketing - Sales West
Alameda County Heaith Carc Services Phone 510 842-9500

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5820 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report for 1997 report prepared by
Gettler-Ryan Inc., for the above noted site. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of
TPH-g. BTEX and MtBE constituents in monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6, while well MW-4 is
monitored semi-annually ( December and June ).

Concentrations of all constituents declined from the previous sampling eveat in both wells MW-5 and MW-
6, except for xylene, in MW-6 which remained at below method detection limits.

Depth to groundwater varied from 8.85 feet 10 9.72 feet below grade with the direction of flow
northeasterly.

Chevron has been waiting to receive the final access agreement from one property owner south of our site,
so that we could proceed to install the three groundwater monitoring weils as outlined in the approved Work
Plan for this site. This access has been received and installation of the wells is expected within the next 30
days.

Chevron will continue to monitor the site as outlined above. If you have any questions call me at (510) 842-
9136.

sincerely,
CHE‘u:E_}.DN PR(‘)D{_JE'T_S CQOMPANY
;"Jr--fx...‘l " I-;..—-_-!:.'- — —} -

Philip B Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure



April 24, 1997

Mr. Scott Seery

Chevron Service Station # 9-0917
Page 2

ce: Mr, Eddic So
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
QOakland, CA 94612

Mr Dan Christopoulos

C & H Development Co.

3744 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 301
Lafayette, CA 94549

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron




/gl GerrLer-Ryan Inc

April 18, 1997 Job #5242 80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc (G-R)./On
March 13, 1997, field personnel were on-site to monitor three wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6) and sample two
wells (MW-5 and MW-6) at Chevron Service Station #9-0917 located at 5280 Hopyard Road in Pleasanton,
California.

Statie groundwater levels were measured on March 13, 1997. All wells were checked for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water
level data and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling {attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The
samples were analyzed by NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table
1. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.

Pro]e t Coordmator
/i%/ &Z:*

Stephen ]. Carter
Senior Geologist, RG. No. 5577

Slnmrcfy

DLH/SIC/dh

5242.0ML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Labaoratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J . Dubtin, California 94568 . {(510) 551-7555
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Table 1, Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0917, 5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California
Well IV PTW GWE TPH(G) B T E X
TOC (/) Date (fty {msl)
MW-1Y
326.43 712189 — — —_— 100 <0.5 <0.5 6 <0.5
8/2/89 8.10 318.38 0 — — — - ——
10/24/89 7.51 318.97 4] <50 1 <05 13 <0.5
3/12/90 8.41 318.07 0 140 0.8 <0.5 1 <0.5
3£26/90 8.14 318.34 [+ — — —_ — ——
6/22/90 8.31 318.17 Q <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/11/9Q 8.14 318.35 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/18/91 8.02 318.34 0 i <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <0.5
MW-2Y
327.53 Ti17/89 -— — 0 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/2/89 9.05 3]8.48 0 —— —_— -— —— —
10/24/89 9.24 318.29 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3112190 10.07 317.46 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/26/90 10.05 317.48 0 - — -— —_ -—_
642290 10,05 317.48 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/11/90Q 9.68 317.85 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/18/91 923 318.30 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3Y/
326.47 T1HR9 —— — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
872189 8.15 318.32 0 - — —— —— —
10/24/89 7.59 3i8.88 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
312190 8.47 318.00 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3126190 8.483 317.64 4] — — -— —_ —_
6122190 8.83 117.64 V] <50 04 <0.5 [ <0.5
Q/11/90 8.41 318.06 V] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
4/18/91 7.98 318.49 V] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4/
327.28 9716/91 9.59 317.69 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1122192 9.49 317.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/26/92 8.89 318.39 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/5/92 9.22 318.06 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
923192 9.35 317.93 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/92 8.28 319.00 ] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3722193 8.25 319.03 0 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/14/93 92.16 318.12 0 — -— — — —
7125193 9.10 318.18 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/23/93 8.70 318.58 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/28/93 9.90 317.38 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
ar21/m94 925 318.03 0 <50 1.0 20 0.5 1.9
677194 9.05 318.23 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0917, 5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date {f) (msl) () < ppb >
MW-4 1017194 8.97 318.31 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{cont) 12/29/94 922 318.06 0 < 50F <0.5 1.1 08 2.7 —
3/6/95 9.02 318.26 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/14/95 8.81 318.47 0 170 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/14/95 9,28 312.00 0 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.6 <0.§ —
12/16/95% 7.86 319.42 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
3/28/96 8.34 318.94 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
6/28/96 8.49 318.79 0 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92
9/26/96 8.44 318.84 0 — — — — - —
12130196 8.18 319.10 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100
3/13/97 8.85 318.43 0 —_— — — — - -
MW-5/
327.82 0/16/91 10.06 317.76 0 12,000 4,000 20 1,600 92 —
1/22/92 10.58 317.24 0 44,000 2,000 320 5,700 2,400 —
3/26/92 9.18 318.64 0 39,000 3,200 210 5,700 2,400 —
6/5/92 9,00 317.92 0 28,000 3,800 140 4,000 2,000 -
0123192 9,97 317.85 0 40,000 2,000 290 2,500 1,800 -
12/30/92 - 8.80 319.02 0 44,000 9,000 190 3,100 1,600 —
3122193 ' 933 318.49 0 43,000 6,500 170 2,400 2,400 -
6/14/93 9,78 313.04 0 — —_ — — — —
7/25/93 9.72 318.10 0 43,000 550 45 2,700 1,100 —
9/23/93 9.42 318.40 0 44,0007 14,000 540 3,700 1,800 -
12/28/93 0.67 318.15 0 56,000 12,000 590 4,100 1,600 —
3/21/94 9.71 318.11 0 48,000 12,000 600 4,700 1,600 -
6/7/94 9,72 318.10 0 42,000 13,000 480 3,700 1,200 —
10/7/94 9.55 318.27 i) 15,000 1,100 41 950 34 —_
12/29/94 5.92 317.90 0 45,000 12,000 460 3,600 1,400 —
3/6/95 9,32 318.50 0 40,000 9,700 210 3,500 700 —
6/14/95 9.41 318.41 0 42,000 8,000 170 3,700 640 —
9714795 10.52 317.30 0 26,000 4,100 85 2,000 270 —
12/16/95 8.34 319.48 0 35,000 7,300 <0.5 2,900 420 <500
3728196 9.73 318.09 0 30,000 5,200 160 3,500 600 <250
6/28/96 9.45 31837 0 26,000 4,300 60 2,100 200 630
9/26/96 9.87 317.95 0 15,000 2,700 59 1,300 140 400
12/30/56 9.00 318.82 0 34,000 120 2,800 660 30
3/13/97 9.49 318,33 0 13,000 34 1,300 220 - 3
MW-6/
328.48 9/16/91 10.61 317.87 0 6,200 1,300 3.9 550 18 —
1/22/92 10.30 318.18 0 18,000 2,800 43 2,000 440 —
3/26/92 9.50 318.08 0 21,000 3,300 17 2,100 300 —
6/5/92 10,34 318.54 0 14,000 2,800 9.2 1,800 270 -



Table 1, Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #3-0917, 5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California
{contimzed)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E b4 MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (1) (msl) (ft) < ppb- >
MW-6 9/23/92 10.56 317.92 0 19,000 1,000 40 1,200 230 —_
{cont) 12/30/92 9.75 318.71 0 15,000 1,100 <5 1,000 77 -
3/22/53 9.27 319.21 0 15,000 1,300 10 770 220 —_
6/14/93 10.15 318.33 4] —_ — —_ — - —-
T125/193 10.25 318.23 0 6,400 630 <2.5 440 6 —
9/23/93 10.17 318.31 0 9,500 1,000 23 620 110 —
12/28/93 10.52 317.96 0 11,000 390 31 730 48 —_—
312194 10.28 318.20 0 5,700 380 10 270 22 -
671194 10.28 318.20 0 5,300 600 4.4 370 26 ———
1071194 10.42 318.06 0 2,600 270 <50 110 <50 —_—
12/29/94 10.25 318.23 1] 4,500 560 6.2 360 <5.0 -
3/6/95 9.36 319.12 0 4,100 480 15 290 20 —
6/14/95 10.11 318.37 (1] 2,800 180 6.9 110 6.6 —
9/14/95 10.27 318.21 0 3,100° 370 <0.5 250 <0.5 —
12/16/95 927 318.21 [}] 1,900 210 <0.5 76 <0.5 <13
3728/96 9.35 319.13 (1} 1,000 120 <0.5 64 <05 <5.0
5/28/96 978 318.70 0 950 110 0.8 44 <0.5 2
9/26/96 9.46 319.02 0 1,100 120 1.6 48 <0.5 17
12130796 - 9.03 316.45 [V} 3,200 260 2.3 120 <0.5 23
3113/97 92.72 318.76 1] 2,000 ) ‘}w <0.,5 110 <0.5 <5.0
Trip Blank 6/22/90 — — —_ <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 —_
9/16/91 — -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
1/22192 —_— —— -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
3/26/92 — —_ —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/5/92 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
TB-LB 9/23/92 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/30/92 — -— —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
3/22/93 — —— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
T125/93 —_— -— —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9123193 — — —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/28/93 - —_ —_ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
372194 — —— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/7/94 — —_ —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/7/94 -— -_— — <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—
12/29/94 — —_ _ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -_
376195 -— —_ — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/14/95 —_ — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—_
9/14/95 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
12/16/95 -— — —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
3/28/96 — — —_— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0
6/28/96 e — —_ <50 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0917, 5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

{continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickneas* TPH(G) B T E X MTRE
TOC (1) Date ) (msh) (A < ppb >
TB-LB 9/26/96 —_ —_ _ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
(cont) 12/30/96 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
31397 — -— -_— <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
Bailer Blank 3/22/93 — — —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
BB Ti25/93 — — -— <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/23/93 — —_ — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
12/28/93 —— — —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——

3721794 — —_ — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0917, 5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

(continued)

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of casing elevation

(fi) = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzenc

T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
ppb = Pans per billion
— = Not applicable/not available

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPH(G)
EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTEE

NOTES:

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior 1o June 14, 1995, were
compiled from Quartesly Moniloring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra
Environmental Services.

* Product thickness was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe on and
after March 22, 1993,

! Wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were abandoned on April 18 and 19, 1991.

Uncategorized compound not included in gasoline hydrocarbon concentration.

Uncategorized compound nat included in gasoline concentration. Data obtained

from mulliple dilutions. Dilution factor noted represents the dilution used for

majority of resulis.

‘ Laboratory report indicates the TFH as gasoline value was 100 mg/L which was
attributed to the presence of MTBE.

54T TOM



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample coilection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of
volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport
- to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California.

S0OP.11/98



WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER GIHCQQ @:J .ﬁ.n'\’\‘-._'... DATE 3 /\3 /47
~ 7 T
ADDRESS 7L H’oow w8 (&Q JOB # g24Y2.&K¢
i T
cITY lcas cutgon ss# G-0%1 7
Well 1D AL — C/ Well Conditio ( M/
Well Location Description S ‘
i :
Well Diameter 2 in Hydracarbon Thickness
Total Depth 2N i Volurne 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.0
Depth to Liquid Q,?S Tt Factar 3" = 0.38
. . o : (ve) - 4" = 0.66
# of casing ‘té:t ‘.S x x{VF) #Estimated gal.
Vaolume ) ' ‘ourge
. Volume
Purge Equipment 5{-44( Saar=  Sampling Equipment CQ\-S:Q ' ba(!c(
. L ; 1 . \ ‘ . : :
- Did well dewater if yes, Time Volume
Starting Time N Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time
Time Temperature Vaolume
Weather Conditions / \ '
Water Color: / 'Qdor:
Sediment Description -
LABOQRATORY INFOBMATION
Sample ID Cantainer Relrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
At 2

Comments ’xz m { Zlﬂ : zgm = ﬂ/ M[é(_ﬁm_l&k& ‘ € M _')




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER < e Coal anti DATE 3 / \3 [5~
= 7 T
ADDRESS Logo /—-f-,_—,'oh, e f&( JoB # C242.&C
i —r
CITY lcascuten SS# F-C%17
> /
Well ID NN L2 "S Well Conditio O /\
Well Location Description R
{f .
Well Diameter 2 in Mydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth 'ZL( ft Valume 2 = 017 & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 4-"’ Cj ft Factor 3" = 0.38
_ ) ' e _ (VE} - 4" = 0.66 - '
# of casing l L"IIS{ X ki X(VF} S  #Estimated “To&f gal.
Valume : 'purge
. Valume
Purge Equipment _3“";‘4( o= Sampling Equipment /,O\-:-,:‘,a ' quc(

. - . . : i . . . . ;

- Did well dewater i) If yes, Time Volume .
Stan:i;'lg Time. . CF‘ S?/ Purging Flow Rate 2 - Z;S ' ) gpm.
Sampling Time O o7 )

Tn‘ne - pH ‘Conductivity Temperature Volume
<3 6.S% kv 20> (
Sy é:é."f Sloo 2@ - O >
Gt ool 5575 2/~ ] 5.
. S77 by U3 6 [72 2{.2 -
(O &7 (.Y 5610 2049 Sanpl<
Weather Conditions d CCJ
Water Color: ["" ‘Tf[{au_} QOdor: éyj’ccq/ésq
T .
Sediment Description =~ —— '
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Cantainer Ralrig Preservativea Typa Lab Analysis .
Al S Ve X HCL GTmL 'T)GTE;: BTISX
’ WA TR E

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER @[ ‘-foag G;J T DATE 3/ '3 /‘?7
[
ADDRESS LzEo l‘]L.::'O\., 8 2L JOB # 242 .&(C
CITY Fle 5“,.d~f¢\ SS# G- 7
Well ID AL — é Well Conditian O/\/
Well Location Description o '
" :
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth Z—S t Valume 2" = 0,17 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Liquid CfﬂZ— fr Facter 3" = 0.38
. . - . ) ; {VF) 4" = 0.65 T
# of casing \ S,ZCZ x ol x{(VF} = #Estimated /. < gal.
Valume : 'purge
. : Volume
. Purge Equipment _S“'a«k WM(-’ " Sampling Equipment L&ﬁ,{) ' bq(l:[
B - Did well dewater A/ = If yes, Time Volume
’ Starti;'ig Time‘ '-Qf l"{ Purging Flaw Rate =~ "L~ 2. S gpm,
Sampling Time 4'2Y ' :

Time pH Conduct:wty - Temperature Volume
Gracf 4(,,_%_{_ 63O . 20.9 /
723 G.%q 6640 27 3
CTY .57 745D 22 SN
9 29 6.6 ; 22, ¥
45755 (PN 220 Zz2o, '

Weather Conditions C \ €, (
Woater Color; H‘ ]o,f,:,._._;»\ Qdor: A-‘;{J/DC‘:(’AQ “
Sediment Description <t '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarmple ID Cantainer Refrig Preservaliva Type Lab_ Analysis  *
L2 oes Pad Hcl GTE- T Pris BTIEK
v TR E

Comments




A LUNY W LU WPV UG ey LY HBYIEYIEE LU UG L L Y iUy v TUUSIULLY TNV VIRY
Chevron Faclilly Number 90917 Ghevron Contect {Neme) M. Phil Briggs
Chevron USA. Inc Faolllty Addross 5280 Hopyard' Road, Pleasanton, CA (Phone)_(510) 842-9136
P.O BOX.5IO&}4' * | Coneuttant Profect Number 5242 Laborglory Mame NEI/GTEL
Sc;n 'Rumon CA 94583 | Comeuttont Noma Ge;:ttler-Ryan _ LoborotoryService Order # 9033195
FAX (415)842"9591 Addreas 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J! I,JUb‘ . 91'568 Samples Collscled by (No v/Ljd (74/a¢cd—w~<
Project Gentact (Home) Deanna Harding Colleotlon Dote ?“ 47/7 72
{Phane) 551-7555 {Fax Humbar) 551 -7888 Slgnature
— : I ey
E Andglysss To Be Porformed DO NOT BILL
y | E| 28] %2 3 8 12 |5 18 . TB-LB ANALYSIS
e | 3 |gf) 3 |2§ PlE |3 |3
% z ,§ <0 05 o] z i; £ E ] s g‘ <] Z
2 3 ¥ x| £ e |5 (208 |5 |2 ]s (2. |93
2 3] F 8% (000 2 | & |ia |82 |28 | 32| 38 | 39 |17 |52
E o E (L] [ ) &L G- Q ] po ol ™ 1_;
u% 3 2 §m3 r§; F‘E§ a E. Es Ea 53 %3} 03.3 i £3 gﬂé Remarka
-G 2w b gy Y | x
o5 | 13| e ot 71y
T80 2| «dle P X
A
fetdl
~%
O
A
&
Ralln (s)grdture) Organizatlon Reaely ¥ nu\uro) Organlzalion Dato/Time Turn Around Time (Clrcle Cholos)
w _G-R Inc. 5713;;7 /5io Ain, | &R Inc. /, W-; 24 He.
mn lsh (Slgnalure) Organlzetion Da( ‘30(, Recetved By (Slqnuturo) ! Organlzollon na {30‘() 48 Hre.
& Days
| e |G a7 hecwese Wiskre b
R‘“W‘:&J\ Orgonleallon [}J /}{mo | 6‘30 Roolré’-d For Leboratory By {Signalure) Date/Tima m
Nergvel |3/ fhe " | o e e iR A A




WY LABORATORIES,

Midwest Region
4211 Moy Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
{316) 945-2624
{800) 633-7936
(316) 9450506 {FAX]

March 24, 1997

Deanna Harding

-INEI/GTEL

ENYIRONMENTAL

GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct. PETT) =
Suite J STHILER-RY AN INC
Dublin, CA 94568 ENERAL COMTRACTORS
RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHYO8
Login Number: W7030254
Project ID (number): 5242

Project ID (name):

CHEVRON/9-0917/5280 HOPYARD RD/PLLEASANTON/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the amalytical resuits for the samples received'by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 03/18/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL, which s designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under

Certification Number 1845,

IT you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

er\)\&:u&; be (Mjﬂn 4&‘3&

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS

Login Number: W7030254
Project ID (number): 5242 Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5280 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7030254-01 W7030254-02 W7030254-03 -
Client ID MW-6 MU-5 TELB -
Date Sampled 03/13/97 03/13/97 -
Date Analyzed 03/21/97 03/21/97 03/21/97 .-
Dilution Factor 1.00 10.0 1.00 --
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration

Eéhzene 0.5 ug/L 250 1900 < 0.5

(total)
: a5:Gdsoling
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

BTEX

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte Tist modified to include additional
compounds. ~Test Methads for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update [1.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, XS
W7030254 Page: 1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7030254 VYolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5242 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5280 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Agueous

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary
{X = Regquirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)

{MT. WC)

Conformqnce Item Volatile Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics Inorganics

Blank Contamination

Comments

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7030254:1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W7030254

Project ID (number): 5242

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5280 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA

Volatile Organics

Method:
Matrix:

EPA 8020A
Aqueous

Surrogate Resuits

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT

Hethod EPA 8020A e Acceptab1]1ty L1m1ts 43-136%

0371976C10-6  LW0321972010 Laboratory Control

Notes:
*: Indicates values outside of acceptability limits, See Nonconformance Summary.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7030254:2



Project ID (Number):
Project ID (Name):

Work Order Number:
Date Reported:

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Volatile Organics in Water

5242

Chevron 8§ #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
W7-03-0254
03-24-97

EA Method 8020A

Date of Analysis: 21-Mar-97 QC Batch No: 032197GC10-2
rf Analyte Concentration, ug/L "

MTBE <5.0 I

Benzene <0.5

Toluene <0.5

Ethylbenzene <0.5

Xylene (total) <0.3

TPH as Gasoline <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
7030254.BLK1




NEI/GTEL Client ID:; GTRO1CHVOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7030254 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5242 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5280 HGPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Agqueous

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amgunt Concentration Recovery Recovery

EPA 8020A Units:ug/L  QC Batch:0321976C10-1
Ben

! 122.5%
Xylenes (Total) 60.0 68.7 115. 85-115%
Notes:

GC check source: Supelco #LA12339

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7030254:4



NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7030254 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number}: 5242 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5280 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Agqueous

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Anglyte Amount Concantration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:ug/L QC Batch:032197GC10-6

Be

Xylenes (Total)

Notes:

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7030254:5




NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHV(8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7030254 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5242 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5280 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix; Aqueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Cencentration RPO. % Limits, 2
PA B020A

Ethylbenzene

TPH as Gasoline

Notes:
NA - The concentration of the anaiyte is less than the reporting limit.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7030254:6



